



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO 297/2022**

KAMLESH KUMARI

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajan Sood, Ms. Ashima Sood
and Ms. Megha Sood, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, CGSC with
Mr. Chandan Prajapati, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **22.11.2022**

CM APPL. 50277/2022

1. Allowed, subject to all just exception.
2. Application is disposed of.

FAO 297/2022

1. By way of present appeal filed under Section 23 of the Railway Claims Tribunal Act, the appellant has assailed the order dated 29.06.2022 passed by Railway Claims Tribunal, Delhi in OA (IIU) No. 580/2021 tilted Kamlesh Kumari v. Union of India.
2. Issue notice.
3. Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, learned CGSC for the respondent accepts notice.
4. Renotify on 08.05.2023.
5. In the meantime, digitised copy of Tribunal records be requisitioned



and be made available to this Court on the next date of hearing.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

NOVEMBER 22, 2022

ga